Docket No: MM4500 PAGE 1 OF 2

			DOCKEL NO I	VIIV14500 1 HALL I VI
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01)	04-18-2	002	ET U	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03				Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten				V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paten	ts and Trademarks:	Tease (Coc16	attached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Boris BRONFIN, Eliyahu AGHION, Fran and Soenke SCHUMANN	ik VON BUCH		ddress of receiving I Sea Magnesium. I	
4-18	-02	Internal Addr	ess: P.O. Box 119	95
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes ☒ No	84111 Beer-Sh	ieva	-
3. Nature of conveyance:		ISRAEL		
☑ Assignment □ M	1erger	Street Addres	ss: (Same as abov	e)
☐ Security Agreement ☐ C	Change of Name			
☐ Other		City:		State: ZIP:
Execution Date: March 17 and 25, 2002		Additional name(s) & address(es) atta	ached? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers	s(s):			
If this document is being filed together wi		the execution da	te of the applicatio	n is
	ar a non approaction,			
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pate	nt No.(s)	- (, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
10/038,146				mans to the state of the state
				√ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
				•
٨٨	 ditional numbers attach	ned? 🗌 Yes	⊠ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corr concerning document should be mailed:	respondence	6. Total number	of applications an	d patents involved:
Name: Eugene Lieberstein		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Internal Address: ANDERSON KILL &	OLICK, P.C.	☐ Enclosed	d - Any excess or it or debited to depo	nsufficiency should be
1251 Avenue of the Americas				
New York, NY 10020			ed to be charged to	o deposit account
Street Address: (Same as above)		8. Deposit acco	ount number:	
04/18/2002 BBYRNE 00000253 011944 10038146		01-1944		f naving by denosit account)
01 FC 1961 40.00 CH State:	ZIP:	(Attach duplic	cate copy of this page i	f paying by deposit account)
City:	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.		tion in true and	correct and any at	tached copy is a true copy
To the best of my knowledge and belief	the foregoing inform	eation is true and		_
of the original document.		but		April 15, 2002
Eugene Lieberstein	- fr	Signature	Γ	6 Date
Name of Person Signing	/	sheet, attachments	and document: 🖣	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0726

Docket No.: MM4500 PAGE 2 OF 2 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY P08/REV03 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Boris BRONFIN, Eliyahu AGHION, Frank VON BUCH and Soenke SCHUMANN Name: Volkswagen AG Internal Address: D-38436 Woltsburg Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No GERMANY Nature of conveyance: Street Address: (Same as above) ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: _____ State: ___ ZIP: ___ ☐ Other Execution Date: March 17 and 25, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/038,146 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Eugene Lieberstein 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 1251 Avenue of the Americas Authorized to be charged to deposit account New York, NY 10020

City: _____State: ____ZIP: ___

Street Address: (Same as above)

01-1944

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

April 15, 2002

Date

Eugene Lieberstein

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Total number of pages including over sheet, attachments, and document:

4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	84726 Beer Sheva, Isra
vention No. 10/038,146 Date of Filing: January 3, 20 tion Serial No. PROVED CASTABILITY Address 6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	84726 Beer Sheva, Isra
Date of Filing: January 3, 20 tion Serial No. PROVED CASTABILITY Address 6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	84726 Beer Sheva, Isra
Date of Filing: January 3, 20 tion Serial No. PROVED CASTABILITY Address 6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 Oanges Moor 13, D-38542	84726 Beer Sheva, Isra
Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 Oanges Moor 13, D-38542	84726 Beer Sheva, Isra
PROVED CASTABILITY Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 Oanges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
PROVED CASTABILITY Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 Oanges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
PROVED CASTABILITY Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 Oanges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
Address 5/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
6/13 Kafrisin Street, 4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
4 Atad Street, 84965 O anges Moor 13, D-38542	mer, Israel
anges Moor 13, D-38542	
	Leiferde, Germany
leikamp 8, D-38179 Sch	wuelper, Germany
	D. Chave Terael
P.O. Box 1195, 84111	Beer-Sneva, Islael.
n 20/26 Waltehuro Ge	rmany.
D-38436 Wollsburg, Ge	= ·········· J
	Address P.O. Box 1195, 84111 D-38436 Woltsburg, Ge

PATENT REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0728

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MM4500

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date

[Page 2 of 4]

PATENT REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0729

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MM4500

		11 1	
Executed this	12 day of	March	, in the year 2082
			// -
			×
eta af			(Signature of Inventor)
ite of			Bronfin B dz is
unty of			
<i>C</i>			
fore me personally app o acknowledged the s		nent to be a fre	ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
ecute the same this	day		, in the year
			(Notary Public)
Executed this	17 day of	March	, in the year × 2002
			(Signature of Inventor)
ate of			Aghion Eliyahu
ie oj			
ounty of			
	peared	ment to be a fr	oo act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
fore me personally apport	foregoing instrui	ment to be a fr	ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
fore me personally apported the j	peared foregoing instrui day	ment to be a fro	ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
fore me personally app to acknowledged the j	foregoing instrui	ment to be a fr of	ee act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
fore me personally app no acknowledged the j	foregoing instrui	ment to be a fro	, in the year
efore me personally apply to acknowledged the greate the same this	foregoing instrui day	of	(Notary Public)
efore me personally application of the secute the same this	foregoing instrui day	ment to be a front	, in the year
fore me personally appoint of acknowledged the secute the same this	foregoing instrui day	of	, in the year × 2002
fore me personally appoint of acknowledged the secute the same this	foregoing instrui day	of	(Notary Public)
fore me personally appointed the secute the same this	foregoing instrui day	of	, in the year × 2002
fore me personally appointed acknowledged the secute the same this Executed this	foregoing instrui day	of	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor)
fore me personally appointed the secute the same this Executed this	foregoing instrui day	of	, in the year × 2002
fore me personally appointed acknowledged the secute the same this Executed this can be acted that the secuted this can be acted that the secuted that the sec	foregoing instrui day	of	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor)
efore me personally appose acknowledged the secute the same this Executed this can be acted that the secuted the same this can be acted that the secuted this can be acted to the secuted that the secuted this can be acted to the secuted that the secuted this can be acted to the secuted that the	foregoing instrui day	March	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor) Von Buch Frank
efore me personally applicate acknowledged the secute the same this Executed this	foregoing instrui day	March	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor) Von Buch Frank
efore me personally appose acknowledged the pecute the same this Executed this Executed this county of Before me personally appose acknowledged the	foregoing instrui day Z	of March ument to be a f	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor) Von Buch Frank
efore me personally application acknowledged the secute the same this executed this Executed this founty of Sefore me personally application acknowledged the	foregoing instrui day Z	March	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor)
efore me personally application acknowledged the pecute the same this Executed this Executed this county of Before me personally application acknowledged the	foregoing instrui day Z	of March ument to be a f	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor) Von Buch Frank
efore me personally apply to acknowledged the secute the same this Executed this to the same the same this to the same the same this to the same t	foregoing instrui day Z	of March ument to be a f	(Notary Public) , in the year × 2002 (Signature of Inventor) Von Buch Frank

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MM4500

(Although notarization is r	not necessarv. it will be considered	
Executed this 2	5 day of Marx	, in the year $\stackrel{>}{\sim}$ $\stackrel{>}{\sim}$ $\stackrel{>}{\sim}$ $\stackrel{>}{\sim}$
		(Signature of Inventor)
ute of		
-		Schumann Soenke
ounty of		
efore me personally appear		
no acknowleagea the jore secute the same this	egoing instrument to be a j day of	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
		(Notary Public)
Executed this	day of	, in the year
		(Signature of Inventor)
into of		
aie oj		
tate of County of		
County of	red egoing instrument to be a j day of	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
County of Defore me personally appear To bo acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a j	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year
ounty of efore me personally appear ho acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a j	free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized , in the year (Notary Public)
ounty of efore me personally appear ho acknowledged the fore xecute the same this	egoing instrument to be a j	, in the year
ounty of efore me personally appear ho acknowledged the fore xecute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be a j day of	, in the year (Notary Public)
ounty of efore me personally appear ho acknowledged the fore xecute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be a j day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
ounty of efore me personally appear ho acknowledged the fore xecute the same this Executed this	egoing instrument to be a j day of	, in the year (Notary Public)
Tounty of Sefore me personally appear The acknowledged the fore xecute the same this Executed this State of	egoing instrument to be a j day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Tounty of Sefore me personally appear The acknowledged the fore Execute the same this Executed this State of County of	egoing instrument to be a j day of day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)
Sefore me personally appears who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this at County of	egoing instrument to be a j day of day of	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year
Sefore me personally appears who acknowledged the fore execute the same this Executed this State of County of Before me personally appears who acknowledged the for	egoing instrument to be a j day of day of ared regoing instrument to be a	, in the year (Notary Public) , in the year (Signature of Inventor)

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 012788 FRAME: 0731